
• BL 

(Q"''''' r't 
I I( 'i; fl 
I i; ':':: , I (r;i ,"7 . 
I ," '.", ~ 
. 1 i.1" II /! ;7 i' .' /8: I I~ rr 

\0 J.J ~J L' Lit/#;) & Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~~crS3ION OF THE STATB OF CALIFORNIA 

) 
In the Y~tter of the Application'of } 
SAlV DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COX.U'ANY, ) 
a corporation, for th~ approval of ) 
an Agreement with I~~ER1AL IRRIGATION ) 
DISTRICT and for authority to carry ) 
out the provisions of said Agreement.. ) 

------------------------------) 

Application No. ·27165 

FIRST' SUPPLE~mNTAL OPINION AND ORDER 

San Diego Gas and Electric Company, applicant in this proce~d­

ing) has heretofore been authorized (by Decision No. 38802, April 2, 

1946) to consummate an agreement dated April 23, 1946, with Imperial 

Irrigation District Virhich provided, among other things, for limitation 

of the areas in which each of the parties respectively would sell ,or 

distribute electric power or energy, directly or indirectly, for use, 

resale or consumption.. In this First Supplemental Application, appli­

cant seeks approval of a Supplemental Agreement which would shift a 

portion of the agreed boundary line between the two areas, and requests 

appropriate modification of this Commission's order in its Decision' 

No. 38$02. 

Certain residents included in the most westerly portion of the 

service area of the District, under the terms of the original agreement 

of April 23, 1946, are closer to the electric lines of r·!ountain Empire 

Electric Cooperative, Incorporated, which receives electric energy 

from applicant, than to the nearest electric line of the District. :It, 

thorefore, appears ~leconomic for such residents to be served by the 

District. The Supplernental,Agreement provides for a reassignment of 

five township sections, the area in which said residents are located. 

The Califor.nia Districts Securities Commission on February 27, 

1950, issued its Ord(~r No. 105 limiting the area in which the Dist.rict 

-1-



• • i.-27165 EL 

may, directly or indirectly, sell or distribute electric power or ener­

gy except to the San Diego Gas and Electric Company, such pro'cedure 

being in accordance with Chapter 553 of the St,atutes of 1943:.- Chapter 

552 of the Statutes of 1943 provides for concurrent action on the part 

of the Public Utilities Commission with respect to utilities under its 

jurisdiction. So that the positions and rights of the applicant and 

the District with respect to service areas may be definitely estab­

lished, the order herein will provide for limitation of applicant's 

service area coordin~lted with the limitation of District's service 

areas as ordered by the California Districts Securities Commission •. 

The Com:nission having considered the above-described Fil\st 

Supplemental Application, and finding that the granting thereof is for 

the best interests of the State and 'of San Diego Gas and Electric 

Company, and not incompatible with any public interest, and being of 

the opinion that a public hearing is unnecessary, 

1. 

2. 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

San Diego Gas and Electric Company be and it1s hereby authorized 
to execute and consummate a Supplemental Agre€:ment with Imperial 
Irrigation District, substantially in the form submitted with, 
the First Supplemental Application as Exhibit y~." 

The area in which San Diego Gas and Electric Company, in accord­
ance with said agreement dated April 23, 1946) and said Supple­
mental Agreeme:nt) shall not have the right or authority to sell 
or distribute electric pO,,",fer or energy, directly or indirectly 1 

except to Imporial Irrigation District, for and during a period 
of 25 years fr'om and after April 23, 1946, is hereby d'efined as 
~ny or all areas in San Diego and Imperial Counties lying 
easterly of that line mutually agreed to and incorporated in 
said Supplemental Agreement and more specifically described 
'therein as follows, all references being to San Bernardino Base 
and Meridian: . 

Beginning at a point on the boundary line between 
San Diego and Riverside Counties in the State ot 
Californi.~, which point is the Northeast corner of 
Section 2, Township 9 South, Range 7 Ea~t; thence 
South along the East line of Sections 2, 11, 14, 
23, 26, and 35, Township 9 South,.Range·7 East, 
the East line of S~ctions 2, 11 14) 23, 26, and 
35, Township 10 South 'Range 7 East, and the East 
line of Sections 2, li, and 14 in To~~ship 11 South, 
Range 7 Enst, to the Southeast corner of said 

-2-



A .. 27165 EL • 
Section 14; thence from the Southeast corner 
of said Section 14 Southwesterly in a direct 
line to 1;he Southeast corn~l" of Section ,2) 
Township 11 South, Range 7 East, which is also 
the Northeast corner of Section 5, Township 12 
South~ R~~ge 7 East; thence West along the North 
line of said Section 5 to the Northwest corner 
of said Section 5~ Township 12 South, Range 7 
.East; thellce South D.long the West line of 
Sections 5, S, 17, 20, 29, and ,2 to the South- . 
west corrier of said· Section ,2, Township 12 South, 
Range 7 East, which is also a point in the North 
line of Sectlon ~, Township 13 South, Range, 7 East; 
thence !1e'st from said point in the North line of 
said Section 4 to the Northwest corner of said 
Section 4;' thence South along the West line of 
Sections 4, 9, and 16 in TownShip 1, South, Range 7 
East, to the Southwest corner of said Sectlon 16; 
thence Sl~utheastcrly in a direct line to the . 
Northwest corner of Section 2, Township 15 South 
Range S East; thence South along the "\'Iest line of 
S~ctions :2, 111 14,' 2.3, 26, and ,5, Township 15 
South Rallge g East, to the Southwest corrier of 
said Sect:Lon ,5; thence East along the South line 
of said S'~ection 35 and Section 36 in Township 15 
South Range, S East, to th.e Southeast corner of .. 
said Section 36, Township 15 South, Range $ East, 
which said Southeast corner of said Section .36, 
Township 15 South, Range S East is a point on the 
Easterly boundary line of said San Diego County; 
and thence' South along the Eas~ line of ~ections 1, 
12, 13, 2~.) 25 1 and 36, TownshlP 16 Soutn, Range $ 
East, to t,he Southeast corner of said Section 36; 
thence \'iest 3.1ong the South line of Section 36, 
Township 16 South? Range $ Bast to a point in said 
South line which lS also the Northeast corner of 
Section 1, Township 17 South, Range S Easti thence 
South along the East line of $ections 1, l~, 13, 
and 24, TO'l'ltlship 17 South, Range S E.:l.st I to a point 
in said East line of said St1ction 24 whJ.ch is also 
the Northwest corner of Section 19, TO''lnship 17 
South, Range 9 East, in Imperial County; thence East 
along th~ North line of Section 19 to the Northeast 
corner of said Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 9 
East; thence South along the East line of Sections 19, 
30, ~nd 31~ Township 17 South, Range 9 East and 
Sections 6 ll.nd 7, Township 1$ South, R.:mg~ 9 East to 
the intcrs(;!ction of said Easterly boundary of: said 
Section 7, Township 1$ South. Range 9 East with the 
IntE:rnatior~al Boundary Line between the. Uni·ted States 
and Mexico. 

3. Paragraph 2 of t,his Commission's order in Decision No. 38$02 
is htlreby amended to conform with the order in Paragraph 2 
next above. . 

4. Nothing herein shall be d~emed or construed to modify or affoct 
that certain Agreement of Purchas~ and Sale bt1tween applicant 

-3-



A-27165 EL • • 
and Imperial Irrigation District dated Apri~ ~3l:l946"exc~pt 
as hereinabove expressly pravided as to def1n1t1onof se~l1ce 
areas. 

5. vjithin thirty (30) days from and after' exeeuti'on of the 
Supplemental Agreement herein authorized, S~Diego, GD.s'D.nd: 
Electric Company sho.ll file with',this COmmission three cert',i-, 
fied copies of said agreement'as executed •. 

The effective da.te of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San Franci sec, California J thi's 

2nrUtc<L< _: 1950~ 


